accounts. Any increases in interest rate risk, credit risk, operational risk, legal risk, and regulatory risk from new
Bank Indonesia regulations are also identified.

The Bank measures and monitors the indicators for liquidity risk to identify any potential liquidity issues through
the Early Warning Indicators (EWI) that monitor the roll-over rate, replacement rate of outgoing funds, interest
rate applied on the customers, interest rate to be paid to the customers and the money market, and secondary
reserve ratio. The Bank also measures liquidity risk structurally, using among others the loan to deposit ratio
(LDR), loan to funding ratio (LFR), as well as calculating outgoing funds and conducting stress testing.

Internal policy stipulates that the Bank shall always comply with the prevailing regulations, among others on the
Statutory Reserve (GWM) and the Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR). The Bank has also performed a trial on its
readiness for implementing the Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) regulation in 2018.

Disclosure of Interest Rate Risk Banking Book

Tabel 14.c. Interest Rate Risk Banking Book Disclosure

a. Interest rate sensitivity to net interest income calculation

No. Descriptions Earning Approach

Dec 2017 Dec 2016

1. The impact due to interest rate increase of 200 bp (parallel)  (696,289)  (819,811)

2. The impact due to interest rate decrease of 200 bp (parallel)  696,289  819,811

b. PV01 of AFS marketable securities

No. Descriptions
PV01

Dec 2017 Dec 2016

1. Available for sale marketable securities  36 32

//  supporting unit review

146

2017 annual report

Liquidity Coverage Ratio Report as of 31 December 2017:

Tabel 15. Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) Disclosure
LCR Value (%)

2017

Quarter I Quarter II  Quarter III  Quarter IV

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Bank Stand Alone 135,58% 130,67% 137,79% 152,75%

Bank Consolidated 134,53% 130,58% 137,96% 156,15%

LCR Value (%)

2016

Quarter I Quarter II  Quarter III  Quarter IV

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Bank Stand Alone - - 184,68% 151,46%

Bank Consolidated - - 182,48% 151,03%

The management of liquidity risk is performed by reporting the results of monitoring on the EWI and Liquidity Risk
Limit, performed on a daily basis. The Bank also regularly reports the conditions and developments related to
liquidity key risk indicators at the ALCO and Risk Management Committee meetings.

The Risk Management Unit (SKMR), through the Market & Liquidity Risk Management unit, monitors liquidity
risk indicators, funding sources and proceeds, and liquidity positions that include interest rate setting strategies,
changes in customer behavior, including changes in funding source structure and funding source volatility. For